



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/NGN.263/2018
Appellant : Sri Durgeswar Das

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Secretary, Tulshi Deori Gaon Panchayat

Date of hearing : 24.12.2021

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 24.12.2021

There are as many as five cases for hearing today where Sri Durgeswar Das is the appellant. He is absent in all the cases without step. He seems to have lost interest in his appeal/informations.

Sri Bijoy Kr. Sarma, Assistant Engineer and SPIO, Pakhimoria Dev. Block is present to represent the 1st appellate authority and Block Dev. Officer, Pakhimoria Dev. Block.

Smti. Pallabi Borah, i/c Secretary, Tulshi Deori GP is present and submits written statement vide letter no. TGP/RTI-3/2021-22/369 dated 23.12.2021.

The appellant submitted 2nd appeal dated 21.02.2018 before the Commission and his contention was that the BDO and 1st appellate authority, Pakhimoria Dev. Block did not organize hearing for his 1st appeal dated 15.12.2017.

Seen the written statement submitted by the SPIO and Secretary, Tulshi Deori GP as well as that of SPIO, Pakhimoria Dev. Block. It is submitted that the FAA, Pakhimoria dev. Block organized a hearing for 1st appeal and notice was issued accordingly fixing date of hearing on 28.02.2018. But the appellant absented himself from the hearing and the 1st appeal was disposed of with no order. However, the sought for information was furnished to the appellant vide letter no. TGP/RTI-3/2017-18/145 dated 13.03.2018.

From the above, it is observed that the appellant has misled the Commission by giving false informations that no hearing for 1^{st} appeal was organized. Therefore, the 2^{nd} appeal dated 21.02.2018 is disposed of with no order.

Sd/-

(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/NGN.263/2018

Dtd.24.12.2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Secretary, Tulshi Deori Gaon Panchayat, PO- Deorigaon, Dist.-Nagaon, Assam, Pin- 782 144 for information.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Block Dev. Officer, Pakhimoria Dev. Block, Nagaon, PO-Ranthali , Dist.- Nagaon, Assam, Pin- 782 101 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Durgeswar Das, Residence of Christian Patty, PO & Dist.- Nagaon, Assam, Pin- 782 001 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.

5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission